support and maintenance of the University of Minnesota, and shall be added to the general university fund and be

payable to the order of the board of regents.

Sec. 2. From and after the expiration of the fiscal year ending July 31st, 1894, the annual appropriations for the support of the university made by chapter two hundred and forty-seven of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, and by the seventeenth item of section one of chapter two hundred and eighty-seven of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine, shall cease and determine; provided, that whenever the amount in the fund for the maintenance of the University of Minnesota raised under the provisions of this act shall be over the sum of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars in any one year, the amount over said sum shall be passed to the revenue fund of the state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1893.

H. F. No. 298.

## CHAPTER 111.

Church incorporation.

An act to amend section two of chapter eighty one of the general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, relating to the incorporation of parishes of the Protestant Episcopal church.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Amending general laws of 1877, chap. 81. L

Vestrymen in Protestant Episcopal churches. Section 1. That section two of chapter eighty-one of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven, entitled "An act to provide for the incorporation of parishes of the Protestant Episcopal Church," be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "eight" in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "nine."

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 1, 1893.

S. F. No. 584.

## CHAPTER 112.

Minnesota soldiera' home. An act to amend section twenty-eight of chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eightyseven, relating to the powers of the trustees of the "Minnesota Soldiers Home."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Amending general laws of 1887, chap. 148. Section 1. Section twenty-eight of chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following proviso, to-wit:

Provided, further, that in making regulations governing land of the admission, maintenance and discharge of the inmates, disposition of. the admission, maintenance and discharge of the inmates of said home, it shall be lawful for said board of trustees to make it a condition for the admission to said home, that all soldiers admitted thereto, receiving a pension from the government of the United States exceeding four dollars per month, shall pay over said excess to the board of trustees, and said board of trustees may use said excess in all cases where the soldier has no wife nor child living, depending upon him for support, towards defraying the expenses of maintaining said institution; but in all cases where such soldier has a wife or child living, depending upon him for support, or in circumstances of dependence and want, said board of trustees may and it shall be their duty to pay over such excess to the wife or child of such soldier, and take duplicate receipts therefor, delivering one of the same to said soldier, and filing one with the state treasurer, as ex-officio treasurer of the board; but the said board of trustees may, in their discretion, grant to the wife or child of such soldier, from the state soldiers' relief fund, an amount at least equal to the sum so paid in by such soldier, in lieu of the payment to such wife or child herein required.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1893.

## CHAPTER 113.

H. F. No. 484.

An act to amend section twenty-six of chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, being "an act for the relief of honorably discharged and indigent ex-soldiers, sailors and marines, and the widows, minor orphans and dependent parents of such soldiers, sailors and marines, and for making an appropriation for the purchase of land and the construction of the necessary building or buildings therefor, for a soldiers' home of the county in which said post is located, and for the maintenance thereof, and providing a reserve therefor."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section twenty-six of chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following proviso: And provided further, that whenever any post of the Grand Army of the Republic in this state, through its post commander or its adjutant and the county agent of said home, shall jointly notify the president of

Amending general laws of 1887, chap. 148.